
 
 
 

Regeneration and Environment Policy 
and Performance Committee 
 
Date: Tuesday, 22 July 2014 
Time: 
 

6.00 pm 

Venue: Committee Room 1 - Wallasey Town Hall 

 
 
Contact Officer: Mark Delap 
Tel: 0151 691 8500 
e-mail: markdelap@wirral.gov.uk 
Website: http://www.wirral.gov.uk 
 

 
AGENDA 
 
1. MEMBERS' CODE OF CONDUCT - DECLARATIONS OF 

INTEREST/PARTY WHIP  
 
 Members are asked to consider whether they have any disclosable 

pecuniary interests and/or any other relevant interest in connection 
with any item(s) on this agenda and, if so, to declare them and state 
the nature of the interest. 
 
Members are reminded that they should also declare, pursuant to 
paragraph 18 of the Overview and Scrutiny Procedure Rules, whether 
they are subject to a party whip in connection with any item(s) to be 
considered and, if so, to declare it and state the nature of the whipping 
arrangement. 
 

2. MINUTES (Pages 1 - 12) 
 
 To approve the accuracy of the minutes of the meeting held on 9 April 

2014 
 

3. FUTURE COUNCIL (Pages 13 - 24) 
 
4. LIVERPOOL CITY REGION COMBINED AUTHORITY - SCRUTINY 

ARRANGEMENTS (Pages 25 - 48) 
 
5. DIRECTORATE PLAN PERFORMANCE MANAGEMENT (Pages 49 

- 144) 
 

Public Document Pack



6. FINANCIAL MONITORING 2014/15 MONTH 2 (MAY 2014) (Pages 
145 - 152) 

 
7. APPOINTMENT OF THE HIGHWAYS REPRESENTATION PANEL 

(Pages 153 - 156) 
 
8. SCRUTINY WORK PROGRAMME (Pages 157 - 160) 
 
9. ANY OTHER URGENT BUSINESS APPROVED BY THE CHAIR 

(PART 1)  
 
10. EXEMPT INFORMATION - EXCLUSION OF MEMBERS OF THE 

PUBLIC  
 
 The public may be excluded from the meeting during consideration of 

the following items of business on the grounds that they involve the 
likely disclosure of exempt information. 
 
RECOMMENDED – That in accordance with section 100A (4) of the 
Local Government Act 1972, the public be excluded from the meeting 
during consideration of the following items of business, on the grounds 
that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined 
by the relevant paragraphs of Part 1 of Schedule 12A (as amended) to 
that Act. The public interest test has been applied and favours 
exclusion. 
 

11. ANY OTHER URGENT BUSINESS APPROVED BY THE CHAIR 
(PART 2)  

 
 
 



REGENERATION AND ENVIRONMENT POLICY AND 
PERFORMANCE COMMITTEE 

 
Wednesday, 9 April 2014 

 
Present: Councillor A Brighouse (Chair) 
 
 Councillors S Foulkes 

S Williams 
E Boult 
J Crabtree 
P Doughty 
G Ellis 
R Gregson 
 

M Johnston 
P Kearney 
A Leech 
D Realey 
M Sullivan 
KJ Williams 
 

 
Deputies: Councillor A Sykes (In place of K Hodson) 

 
Cabinet Members: Councillors G Davies and 

B Kenny 
 

 
43 MEMBERS' CODE OF CONDUCT 

- DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST/PARTY WHIP  
 
Members were asked to consider whether they had any disclosable pecuniary 
interests and/or any other relevant interest in connection with any item(s) on 
this agenda and, if so, to declare them and state the nature of the interest. 
 
Members were reminded that they should also declare, pursuant to paragraph 
18 of the Overview and Scrutiny Procedure Rules, whether they were subject 
to a party whip in connection with any item(s) to be considered and, if so, to 
declare it and state the nature of the whipping arrangement. 
 
Councillor Paul Doughty declared a prejudicial interest in agenda item 9 – 
Directorate Plan Performance Report (see minute 51 post) by virtue of his 
employment and proposed to leave the room during its consideration. 
 
Councillor Steve Foulkes declared his personal interest in agenda item 4 – 
Notice of Motion – Mersey Tunnel Tolls (see minute 45 post) by virtue of him 
being a member of the Merseytravel Committee of the Combined Authority. 
 

44 MINUTES  
 
Resolved – That the minutes of the meeting held on 27 January 2014 be 
approved. 
 

45 NOTICE OF MOTION - MERSEY TUNNEL TOLLS  
 
The Head of Legal and Member Services advised that at the meeting of the 
Council held on 10 March 2014 (minute 98 refers), th
[...]
TREET, 
BIRKENHEAD  
 
The Strategic Director for Regeneration and Environment reported, in 
accordance with the Approved Scheme of Delegation, upon the use of 
delegated powers to accept the following lowest price tender –  
 
Project Title: Marine Supplier Park 
Contract: Demolition of former factory and office units, Abbey St, 

Birkenhead 
Contract Sum: £112,300 for demolition works and £10,107 for the Council’s 

Universal and Infrastructure Services fees (including 
professional fees. Planning supervisor, and Clerk of works 
charges) 

Contractor: J P Tisdale Demolition Ltd 
Funded from: Capital Programme Regional Growth Fund/Core Strategy 

Budget. 
 
Resolved – That the report be noted. 
 

51 DIRECTORATE PLAN PERFORMANCE REPORT  
 
Having declared his prejudicial interest in this matter, by virtue of his 
employment, Councillor Paul Doughty left the room during its consideration. 
 
The Strategic Director for Regeneration and Environment presented an 
outline of current performance of Regeneration and Environment as at 31 
January 2014, against the Directorate Plan for 2013/2014. It translated the 
priorities set out in the Directorate Plan into a coherent and measurable set of 
performance outcome measures and targets, which were to be used to 
evaluate the achievement of Directorate priorities over the next year of the 
Plan. 
 
He commented that the development of the Directorate Plan would be an 
iterative process based upon the feedback and requirements of elected 
Members and Portfolio leads. Consequently, the latest version of the report 
contained key finance information, the year end forecast position and 
exception reports (i) to maintain local environmental quality (LEQ) of litter, 
detritus, dog fouling in main gateways and shopping areas and (ii) for 60% of 
all major planning applications to be determined within 13 weeks. 
 
Members referred to the one indicator that was rated as Red with 
performance deteriorating, which was in relation to the Percentage of Major 
Planning Applications Determined within 13 Weeks. Although an Action Plan 
had been completed, which outlined steps to improve performance, Members 
highlighted the need for effective monitoring to be undertaken to secure an 
improvement. 
 
Resolved – That the report be noted. 
 
 
 

Page 9



 
52 FINANCIAL MONITORING 2013/14 - MONTH 10 (JANUARY 2014)  

 
The Director of Resources presented financial monitoring information for 
2013/2014 Month 10 (January 2014), which had previously been reported to 
the Cabinet (minute 162 (13 March 2014) refers) as a means of providing 
regular, detailed updates on budget performance. He commented that, in 
order for it to fulfil its corporate and strategic scrutiny role, the Coordinating 
Committee continued to review full versions of the most up to date monitor 
reports. However, those sections relevant to Regeneration and Environment 
had been extracted and summarised into a bespoke report for Members’ 
consideration. 
 
The Strategic Director for Regeneration and Environment did not expect an 
overspend at this stage of the financial year. The net saving forecast was 
£370k and a significant saving had also been achieved as a result of the early 
implementation of savings related to Supporting People. £1.3m had been 
earmarked to resolve a number of annex 12 (Budgetary) issues, which 
covered all directorates. 
 
In response to questions from Members, the Strategic Director indicated that 
an increase in subscriptions to garden waste collections and an increase in 
planning applications had resulted in increased income levels. With regard to 
the Reeds Lane Play Area, he agreed to circulate an update on the scheme to 
all Members of the Committee. 
 
Resolved – That the report be noted. 
 

53 SCRUTINY WORK PROGRAMME - UPDATE  
 
The Director of Public Health/Head of Policy and Performance presented an 
update on progress in the delivery of the agreed Scrutiny Work Programme. 
She provided a brief su
[...]
ng options which are being developed in order to transform the Council 
and achieve the savings required of us.  

 
1.2 The emerging options will be further developed and then published by the 

Chief Executive, as officer budget options, for full public, staff and service 
user consultation in September 2014.  

 
2.0 BACKGROUND AND KEY ISSUES 

2.1 The Council’s Corporate Plan is clear in that the Council budget – in terms of 
investment decisions and budget savings – should be set according to three 
key priorities; 
 

§ Tackle health inequalities, poverty and disadvantage - narrow the gap 
between our richest and poorest communities 

§ Protect the vulnerable, making sure people are safe and feel safe – 
and can remain independent as long as possible 

§ Driving economic growth – investing in Wirral’s future  
 

2.2 The Council is also committed to ensure that savings are identified and 
delivered based on the following principles where possible: 
 

§ Spend less on the cost of running the Council  
§ Broadest shoulders to bear the greatest burden 
§ Mitigate the impact of savings on frontline services 

 

Page 13

Agenda Item 3



2.3 The Council, as is the case with many other authorities, is dealing with a 
budget position which remains extremely stark. We have consistently 
forecasted the savings required and made substantial savings already. 
However, the funding gap for the next two years is at least £45 million (as 
reported to Council in Feb 2014) with further savings required as we add in 
the likely grant figures for subsequent years (2017/18 and beyond). The 
outturn position in 2013/14 has been positive and will enable a further 
contribution to be made to fund the restructuring costs. It is important that we 
focus on the outcomes we want to see for Wirral by investing the ongoing net 
budget which is still forecast to be £250 million per year. It is, of course, vitally 
important that we focus on ensuring we use those resources in the right way
[...]
gap between our richest and poorest communities 

§ Protect the vulnerable, making sure people are safe and feel 
safe – and can remain independent as long as possible 

§ Driving economic growth – investing in Wirral’s future  
 
The Council is also committed to ensure that savings are identified and 
delivered based on the following principles where possible: 
 

§ Spend less on the cost of running the Council  
§ Broadest shoulders to bear the greatest burden 
§ Mitigate the impact of savings on frontline services 

 
This document is designed to provide Members and stakeholders with 
concise, relevant information related to the challenges and 
opportunities influencing the future delivery of community and 
neighbourhood services.   
 

1.1 Overall Context 
 

Wirral’s local environment and the economy are arguably the two 
biggest factors in driving the quality of life, health and levels of 
achievement for our residents.  
 
Every year, the Council invests huge resources in both maintaining and 
improving the local environment, and in stimulating the local economy 
– through helping our local businesses to succeed and expand, and 
encouraging businesses to start up or relocate in Wirral. 
 
We have had, and are working towards, huge successes. Projects 
such as the New Brighton development, the revitalisation of 
Birkenhead Park, the International Trade Centre, and International Golf 
Resort and, particularly, Wirral Waters are significant on a national and 
global scale.  
 
We are determined that Wirral be a place where businesses flourish 
and people have access to good jobs, and quality, affordable homes in 
a pleasant, safe and clean environment.  
 
The current funding reductions are the biggest challenge Councils, 
particularly northern Councils, have ever faced. Put simply, the 
demand for our services will soon outstrip the funding we have to 

Page 21Page 19



COMMUNITY AND NEIGHBOURHOOD 

Page 2 of 5 

provide them. Overcoming this challenge is diff
[...]
 2 members of that 

constituent Council who have been appointed to the Scrutiny Panel to act as 
that constituent Council’s “Authority Scrutiny Link”. Wirral’s Scrutiny Link 
Member will be responsible for reporting back on the scrutiny work carried out 
by the Combined Authority Scrutiny Panel. The link member will also be 
responsible for reporting to the Scrutiny Panel any issues identified locally 
which may warrant scrutiny at Combined Authority level. 

 
3.2 At Council on 14th July 2014, Wirral will appoint two Elected Members to the 

LCR Scrutiny Panel, one of whom will also be appointed as Wirral’s Scrutiny 
Link Member.  

 
3.3 The remit of the Scrutiny Link Member is yet to be fully defined in Wirral, but it 

is anticipated that the role will provide a link to Elected Members of the 
Regeneration & Environment Policy and Performance Committee. 

 
3.4 It is expected that the Scrutiny Officer of each constituent Council will ensure 

that the work programmes and minutes relating to the work carried out by the 
Scrutiny Panel in scrutinising the Combined Authority and the Merseytravel 
Committee, are circulated appropriately within their own constituent Council’s 
scrutiny arrangements. In Wirral it is proposed that the committee responsible 
for receiving this information will be the Regeneration & Environment Policy 
and Performance Committee. 

 
3.5 It is therefore proposed that the receipt of such relevant information from the 

LCRCA Scrutiny Panel becomes a standing item on the agenda for the 
Regeneration & Environment Policy and Performance Committee. 

 
4.0 RELEVANT RISKS  

4.1 None 
 

5.0 OTHER OPTIONS CONSIDERED  

5.1 No other options have been considered.  
 
6.0 CONSULTATION  

6.1 N/A 
 
7.0 OUTSTANDING PREVIOUSLY APPROVED ACTIONS  

7.1   N/A 
 

8.0 IMPLICATIONS FOR VOLUNTARY, COMMUNITY AND FAITH GROUPS 

8.1 None arising as a result of this report 
 
9.0 RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS: FINANCIAL; IT; STAFFING; AND ASSETS  

9.1 Any workload
[...]
sus on its recommendations, but where a 
minimum number of 2 members express an alternative to the majority view, they will 
be permitted to produce a minority report.  

 
8 Budget and Administration 

 
8.1 The scrutiny leads from each Constituent Council will provide guidance to the 

Scrutiny Panel on its work programme, advice on the scoping of reviews (at different 
levels) and ensuring the appropriate information and advice is made available during 
the reviews, where appropriate, through the use of expert witnesses.   
 

8.2 The decisions and recommendations of the Scrutiny Panel will be communicated to 
the Authority and/or Merseytravel as appropriate, as soon as practicable. 
 

9 Support and Advice to Scrutiny Arrangements 
 

9.1 The Scrutiny Panel may ask individuals or groups to assist it on a review by review 
basis and may ask independent professionals for advice during the course of 
reviews. Such individuals or groups will not be able to vote. 
 

9.2 The Scrutiny Officer of each Constituent Council will ensure that the work 
programmes and minutes relating to the work carried out by the Scrutiny Panel in 
scrutinising the Authority and the Merseytravel Committee, are circulated 
appropriately within their own Constituent Council’s scrutiny arrangements.  

 
9.3   Each Constituent Council will nominate one of the 2 members of that Constituent 

Council who have been appointed to the Scrutiny Panel to act as that Constituent 
Council’s “Authority Scrutiny Link”. The Authority Scrutiny Link will be responsible for 

Page 39



reporting back to their own Constituent Council on the scrutiny work carried out by 
the Scrutiny Panel and will also be responsible for reporting to the Scrutiny Panel any 
issues identified locally by their own Constituent Council which may warrant scrutiny 
at a sub-regional level.  

 
The nomination of an Authority Scrutiny Link and the way in which this role will be 
performed will be determined by each Constituent Coun
[...]
active 230 230 230

Wirral Way - widening and safety improvements 130 130 130

10,768 73 5,104 5,664 0 10,768
Regeneration and Environment - Housing & 
Community Safety

Aids, Adaptations and Disabled Facility Grants 3,503 189 1,873 1,630 3,503

Clearance Approved Cabinet 1,521 11 705 741 75 1,521

Home Improvement Approved Cabinet 707 65 506 201 707

Improvement for sale grants 200 200 200

Empty Property Interventions 230 13 170 60 230

Housing Renewal 698 478 220 698

New House Building Programme 1,500 1,500 1,500

Cosy Homes Heating 30 19 30 30

The Priory 265 265 265

8,654 297 0 5,262 3,057 335 8,654

Regeneration and Environment - Regeneration

Business Investment Grants 508 508 508

Other Regional Growth Fund Schemes 4,697 123 4,697 4,697
LEP Regional Growth Fund Schemes - Targetted 
Assistance 3,000 3,000 3,000

New Brighton 1,111 1,111 1,111

Floral Pavilion Stage & Orchestra Pit 37 37 37

9,353 123 1,656 7,697 0 9,353  
 

Page 151



This page is intentionally left blank



WIRRAL COUNCIL 
 
REGENERATION & ENVIRONMENT POLICY AND PERFORMANCE 
COMMITTEE 
 
22 JULY 2014 
 

SUBJECT: APPOINTMENT OF THE HIGHWAYS 
REPRESENTATION PANEL 

WARD/S AFFECTED: ALL 

REPORT OF: STRATEGIC DIRECTOR OF 
TRANSFORMATION AND RESOURCES 

KEY DECISION?   NO 
 
1.0 EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 
1.1 The purpose of this report is to enable this Committee to undertake a review 

of the Highways Representation Panel and to appoint members to serve on 
that panel if it is to be retained in 2014-2015. Standing Order 33 (1) requires 
that Committees should keep the need for panels under review and, in 
particular, the position must be reviewed at the first meeting of a Committee 
in each municipal year. 

 
Unless appointed as full members, the Leaders and Deputy Leaders of the 
three largest political groups represented on the Council are entitled to attend 
meetings of all Committees, Sub-Committees and Panels, with the right to 
speak at the invitation of the Chair (Standing Order 25(5)). 
[...]
as the potential impact of your proposal(s) been reviewed with regard to 
equality? 

 
 No because there is no relevance to equality. 

 
11.0 CARBON REDUCTION IMPLICATIONS  
 
11.1 There are no implications arising directly from this report. 
 
12.0 PLANNING AND COMMUNITY SAFETY IMPLICATIONS 
 
12.1  There are no implications arising directly from this report. 
 
13.1 RECOMMENDATION 
 

The Committee is requested – 
 

(1) to confirm that the Highways Representation Panel be re-appointed for 
2014-2015 with the terms of reference identified. 

 
(2) to appoint members to serve on the Highways Representation Panel in 

2014-2015, including the appointment of the Chair and named deputies. 
 
 
 

Page 155



14.1 REASON/S FOR RECOMMENDATION/S 
 

To enable the appointment of a Highways Representation Panel to consider 
objections and unresolved petitions relating to all highway and traffic 
management matters. 

 
 
 
REPORT AUTHOR: Andrew Mossop 
  Principal Committee Officer 
  telephone:  (0151) 691 8501 
  email:  andrewmossop@wirral.gov.uk 
 
 
REFERENCE MATERIAL 

Previous reports on the appointment of the Highways Representation Panel, minutes 
and the Council’s Constitution. 
 
 
SUBJECT HISTORY (last 3 years) 

Council Meeting  Date 

Regeneration and Environment Policy and Performance 

Committee 

Sustainable Communities Overview and Scrutiny Committee 

Sustainable Communities Overview and Scrutiny Committee 

 

10 July 2013 

26 June 2012 

7 June 2011 

 

Page 156



WIRRAL COUNCIL  

REGENERATION AND ENVIRONMENT POLICY & PERFORMANCE 
COMMITTEE 
 
22 July 2014 
 

SUBJECT: WORK PROGRAMME UPDATE REPORT 

WARD/S AFFECTED: ALL 

REPORT OF: DIRECTOR OF RESOURCES 

RESPONSIBLE PORTFOLIO 
HOLDER:  

CLLR ANN MCLACHLAN (GOVERNANCE 
AND IMPROVEMENT) 

KEY DECISION?   NO 

 

1.0 EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

1.1   This report updates Members on the current position regarding the Committee’s  
        work programme. Consideration is given to the need for flexibility i
[...]
pp 5-6 RECP06-PI-Planning-Spec-Jobs created_safeguarded
	App 5-7 RECP07-PI-Planning-Spec-GVA
	App 5-8 RECP08-PI-Planning-Spec-Worklessness
	App 5-9 REDP09-PI-Planning-Spec-KSI
	App 5-10 REDP10-PI-Planning-Spec-Docks Bridges
	App 5-11 REDP11-PI-Planning-Spec-WAW-LUR
	App 5-12 REDP12-PI-Planning-Spec-Empty Properties
	App 5-13 REDP13-PI-Planning-Spec-Homelessness
	App 5-14 REDP14-PI-Planning-Spec-COMPASS
	App 5-15 REDP15-PI-Planning-Spec-Planning Apps
	App 5-16 REDP16-PI-Planning-Spec-Investment_value
	App 5-17 REDP17-PI-Planning-Spec-18-24_JSA
	App 6 Rationale for movement of 2013-14 KPI's
	App 7 2014-05-31 Directorate Performance Report


	6 Financial Monitoring 2014/15 Month 2 (May 2014)
	7 Appointment of the Highways Representation Panel
	8 Scrutiny Work Programme





Minutes of the meeting


REGENERATION AND ENVIRONMENT POLICY AND 
PERFORMANCE COMMITTEE 

 
Tuesday, 22 July 2014 

 
Present: Councillor M Sullivan (Chair) 
 
 Councillors KJ Williams 

D Mitchell 
S Williams 
M Daniel 
R Gregson 
A Leech 
 

S Niblock 
D Realey 
J Stapleton 
G Ellis 
A Hodson 
Tracey Smith 
 

 
Deputies: Councillors C Muspratt (In place of J Crabtree) 

T Anderson (In place of J Hale) 
 

Cabinet Members: Councillors  George Davies  Stuart Whittingham 
 
 

1 MEMBERS' CODE OF CONDUCT - DECLARATIONS OF 
INTEREST/PARTY WHIP  
 
Members were asked to consider whether they had any disclosable pecuniary 
interests and/or any other relevant interest in connection with any item(s) on 
this agenda and, if so, to declare them and state the nature of the interest. 
 
Members were reminded that they should also declare, pursuant to paragraph 
18 of the Overview and Scrutiny Procedure Rules, whether they were subject 
to a party whip in connection with any item(s) to be considered and, if so, to 
declare it and state the nature of the whipping arrangement. 
 
Councillors Leech and Sullivan declared personal interests in agenda item 4 – 
Liverpool City Region Combined Authority – Scrutiny Arrangements (see 
minute 4 post) by virtue of them being appointed to the LCRCA Scrutiny 
Panel. 
 

2 MINUTES  
 
Resolved – That the minutes of the meeting held on 9 April 2014 be 
approved. 
 

3 FUTURE COUNCIL  
 
Mike Callon, Project Coordinator and Kevin MacCallum, Corporate Marketing 
Officer introduced a report and gave a presentation which provided the 



Committee with an update as to the progress of the Future Council project, as 
well as an opportunity to engage with and influence the emerging options 
which were being developed in order to transform the Council and achieve the 
savings required of the Council.  
 
The emerging options would be further developed and then published by the 
Chief Executive, as officer budget options, for full public, staff and service 
user consultation in September 2014. 
 
The Strategic Director set the context for the project in that investment 
decisions and budget savings were to be made according to three key 
priorities: 
 
• Tackling health inequalities, poverty and disadvantage - narrowing the gap 
between the richest and poorest communities in the borough 

• Protecting the vulnerable, making sure people were safe and felt safe – 
and could remained independent as long as possible 

• Driving economic growth – investing in Wirral’s future  
 
The Council was also committed to ensuring that savings were identified and 
delivered based on the following principles where possible: 
 
• Spend less on the cost of running the Council  
• Broadest shoulders to bear the greatest burden 
• Mitigate the impact of savings on frontline services 
 
Current projections of savings were for a total of £70million would be required 
by 2018. Across the Council 81 different service areas had been reviewed in 
detail. Services had been considered according to three themes and within 
the theme relevant to this Committee, Community and Neighbourhood 
Services, there were five ‘blocks’: 
 
• Looking after the environment 
• Regulation and enforcement 
• Neighbourhood services 
• Cultural services 
• Driving economic growth 
 
Responding to comments from Members, the Strategic Director, Kevin 
MacCallum and Mike Callon made the following comments: 
 
• With regard to field based staff, improvements to IT systems would help in 
maintaining logs without staff having to make unnecessary journeys back 
to an office. 

• The results in terms of tourism generation, from a very small team of three 
with a budget of not more than £100,000, significantly outperformed other 
authorities in the region, with around 5,000 people in employment in Wirral 
as a result of tourism. 



• Budget options would be brought forward which might have previously 
been rejected, as options would add up to more than £45m, the required 
saving in 2015/16 and 2016/17, so that choices could be made. 

• The Future Council project would make it easier for customers to access 
services in the most appropriate way, the Customer Relations 
Management system would be developed as a person centred system. 

• The Coordinating Committee, at its meeting on 2 July (minute 4 refers) 
had agreed that a working group of the Chairs, Vice-Chairs and 
spokespersons from all the Policy and Performance Committees could 
meet in early September to look at the best way of scrutinising the options 
to be published and this had been supported by the Families and 
Wellbeing and Transformation and Resources Policy and Performance 
Committees. 

• The working group could decide how and if the public could be involved in 
workshop sessions. 

 
A Member expressed the view that it would be useful to get the views of other 
organisations as to how budget options could affect them and this could be 
done in a workshop setting. 
 
Resolved – That the report and presentation be noted.  
 

4 LIVERPOOL CITY REGION COMBINED AUTHORITY - SCRUTINY 
ARRANGEMENTS  
 
A report from the Chief Executive explained the scrutiny arrangements which 
were being developed by the Liverpool City Region Combined Authority 
(LCRCA) and also explained the relationship between those arrangements 
and the existing scrutiny model in Wirral. 
 
Council on 14 July, 2014 had appointed Councillors Mike Sullivan and Anita 
Leech as Wirral’s LCRCA Scrutiny Panel members, with Councillor Sullivan 
appointed as the ‘Authority Scrutiny Link’. 
 
The remit of the Scrutiny Link Member was yet to be fully defined in Wirral, 
but it was anticipated that the role would provide a link to Elected Members of 
the Regeneration & Environment Policy and Performance Committee. 
 
It was expected that the Scrutiny Officer of each constituent Council would 
ensure that the work programmes and minutes relating to the work carried out 
by the Scrutiny Panel in scrutinising the Combined Authority and the 
Merseytravel Committee, were circulated appropriately within their own 
constituent Council’s scrutiny arrangements. In Wirral it was proposed that the 
committee responsible for receiving this information would be the 
Regeneration & Environment Policy and Performance Committee. It was 
therefore proposed that the receipt of such relevant information from the 
LCRCA Scrutiny Panel become a standing item on the agenda for this 
Committee. 



 
Resolved - That the proposed reporting arrangements as described in 
the report, be approved and that LCRCA Scrutiny become a standing 
item for this Committee’s agenda. 
 

5 DIRECTORATE PLAN PERFORMANCE MANAGEMENT  
 
The Strategic Director for Regeneration and Environment presented a report 
which outlined the year end performance of the Regeneration and 
Environment Department against the Directorate Plan for 2013/2014. It also 
presented the 2014/16 Directorate Plan and current performance against its 
delivery as at 31 May 2014. It translated the priorities set out in the Plan into a 
coherent and measurable set of performance outcome measures and targets 
which were to be used to evaluate the achievement of Directorate priorities. 
 
Two measures were rated ‘red’, being: 
 
• Apprenticeships supported (Wirral Apprentice Programme) 
• Percentage of Major Planning Applications determined within 13 weeks 
 
Exception reports were included as to how these were being addressed. 
 
The Head of Regeneration and Planning, responding to comments, reported 
that the scheme of delegation had been changed from March 2014 and this 
would now have an effect on planning applications being determined more 
expeditiously. 
 
In response to comments from Members, the Head of Environment and 
Regulation outlined the geographical area of east Wirral, as referred to in the 
indicator on ‘Improved accessibility to employment and opportunities (Local 
Strategic Transport Fund)’. This involved capital investment in infrastructure, 
using £4m of LTSF funding from central Government, targeted at key 
locations to enable people to get to particular employment sites. A separate 
‘healthy cycling’ allocation had been used particularly in Wallasey. 
 
The Head of Housing reported that there had been significant growth in the 
size of the private rented sector in Wirral. There had been a move out of the 
social sector in response to welfare reforms. Most of the long term empty 
homes, up to 2,500 were in the private sector, and the Council did everything 
it could to try and bring these homes back into use. The Strategic Director 
stated that Wirral was significantly outperforming other authorities in the City 
Region in bringing empty homes back into use. The British Gas Eco homes 
scheme had been very successful in improving insulation but there were still 
many properties requiring significant funding for improvements. 
 
The Strategic Director, in response to a Member’s comment stated that it was 
proposed that the Dock Bridges Major Scheme would involve replacement of 
bridges not repairs by 2017/18. This was a joint responsibility with Peel 



Holdings, as the road network crossing the docks was the responsibility of the 
Council but the access for shipping to the docks system was the responsibility 
of Peel Holdings. 
 
Resolved – That the report be noted. 
 

6 FINANCIAL MONITORING 2014/15 MONTH 2 (MAY 2014)  
 
The Director of Resources presented financial monitoring information for 
2014/2015 Month 2 (May 2014), which had previously been reported to the 
Cabinet (minute 27 (7 July 2014) refers) as a means of providing regular, 
detailed updates on budget performance. 
 
The Strategic Director for Regeneration and Environment responded to 
comments from Members and elaborated on community safety options 
savings for 2014/15 which were on track. He also explained the targeted 
assistance for local businesses of £3m through the Liverpool Enterprise 
Partnership Regional Growth Fund. 
 
During this item, Councillors Steve Niblock and Jean Stapleton declared a 
personal interest by virtue of their membership of the Merseyside Fire and 
Rescue Authority. 
 
Resolved – That the report be noted. 
 

7 APPOINTMENT OF THE HIGHWAYS REPRESENTATION PANEL  
 
The Strategic Director of Transformation and Resources reported that 
Standing Order 33 (1) required that Committees should keep the need for 
panels under review and, in particular, the position must be reviewed at the 
first meeting of a Committee in each municipal year. He requested that a 
review be undertaken of the Highways and Traffic Representation Panel and 
set out its terms of reference. If the Panel was to be retained, the Committee 
was requested to appoint Members to serve on it in 2014/2015. 
  
Resolved – 
  
(1)  That the Highways and Traffic Representation Panel be retained in 
2014/2015, with the terms of reference identified. 
  
(2)  That the following Members be appointed to serve on the Highways 
and Traffic Representation Panel in 2014/2015, with Councillor Steve 
Williams appointed as Chair – 
  
Members      Deputies 
  
1 Labour Mike Sullivan     Jerry Williams 
       Jim Crabtree 
      Matt Daniel 



        Rob Gregson 
       Anita Leech 
      Steve Niblock 
       Denise Realey 
      Jean Stapleton 
         
 1 Conservative Steve Williams   Gerry Ellis 
        John Hale 
       Andrew Hodson 
        Tracey Smith 
        Adam Sykes 
       Kathy Hodson 
      David Elderton 
        Eddie Boult 
  
1 Liberal Democrat Dave Mitchell   Alan Brighouse 

Chris Carubia 
Phil Gilchrist 
Stuart Kelly 
Pat Williams 

 
8 SCRUTINY WORK PROGRAMME  

 
The Committee considered a report from the Director of Resources which 
updated Members on the current position regarding the Committee’s work 
programme. Consideration would need to be given to the need for flexibility in 
the work programme, particularly in terms of scrutinising options arising from 
the Future Council Programme in September. 
 
At this point Councillor Jerry Williams declared a personal interest by virtue of 
his membership of the Merseytravel Committee of the Combined Authority. 
 
The Chair suggested that there would be a lot of work to be undertaken on 
Future Council at the September meeting following publication of the Chief 
Executive’s budget options. 
 
A Member suggested and it was agreed that the Committee could receive 
reports on the review of apprenticeships and the review of the Council’s car 
parking strategy, both of which were reaching a conclusion, at the September 
meeting. 
 
Officer reports on a proposed review of street cleansing post budget options, 
and a proposed review of arrangements for monitoring the new Highways 
contract, would come to a later meeting. 
 
Resolved – That the report be noted. 
 
 
 



9 HIGHWAYS AND TRAFFIC REPRESENTATION PANEL - MINUTES  
 
The Head of Legal and Member Services presented the minutes of the 
meeting of the Highways and Traffic Representation Panel held on 16 July 
2014, which the Chair had agreed to accept as an item of urgent business in 
view of the need to consider these minutes prior to the next meeting of the 
Committee. 
  
The Panel had considered – 
  
• A petition against ‘Except for Access’ Road, Woodchurch Road /Storeton 
Road, Oxton. 

• Objections to proposals to introduce a puffin crossing on Old Chester 
Road, Bebington. 

• Objections to proposals to introduce traffic calming measures at the 
junction of Shrewsbury Road and Gerald Road, Oxton 

• Objections to proposals to introduce traffic calming measures in the 
Houghton Road area, Woodchurch. 

 
Resolved – That the Committee recommend to the Cabinet Member for 
Highways and Transport: 
 
(i). That no further action be taken in respect of the petition against 

‘Except for Access’ Road, Woodchurch Road /Storeton Road, 
Oxton. 

 
(ii). That the proposed scheme to introduce a puffin crossing on Old 

Chester Road, Bebington, be approved. 
 
(iii). That the proposed traffic calming scheme, consisting of a mini-

roundabout at the junction of Shrewsbury Road and Gerald Road, 
Oxton, be approved. 

 
(iv). That the proposed traffic calming scheme and associated 20mph 

Traffic Regulation Order for the Houghton Road area in 
Woodchurch, be approved. 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 

 


